

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

X CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-01175-O

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL
CORRECTED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Elon Musk exercises total control over X, putting him and his conduct at the heart of this lawsuit. 3

II. Musk exercises extraordinary personal control over Tesla..... 4

III. Musk has blurred many lines between Tesla and X. 6

IV. Tesla’s stock price and brand image consistently respond to Musk’s X-related activities. 9

V. The Court appears to have a financial stake in Tesla..... 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. Musk has intertwined X, Tesla, and his personal brand to such a degree that the case’s outcome will affect Tesla’s reputation, resources, and share price..... 13

II. The Court will need to adjudicate disputes about Musk’s testimony, with broad ramifications for Tesla. 18

III. The Court will be asked to resolve disputes about evidence damaging to Musk and, by extension, Tesla..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Cleary v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 No. 4:21-CV-135-P, 2021 WL 3721457 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2021).....12

Nieves v. John Bean Techs. Corp.,
 No. 3:13-CV-4059-D, 2014 WL 2587577 (N.D. Tex. June 10, 2014).....1, 3, 12

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Fin. Rev. Servs., Inc.,
 29 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2000).....21

SEC v. Musk,
 No. 23-MC-80253-LB, 2024 WL 1511903 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2024)18

Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 706 F. Supp. 776 (D.N.M. 1989)22

Steel Erectors, Inc. v. AIM Steel Int’l, Inc.,
 312 F.R.D. 673 (S.D. Ga. 2016)12

Tesla, Inc. v. Monserratt,
 No. 4D2023-2075, 2024 WL 24813 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Jan. 3, 2024).....18

Tornetta v. Musk,
 310 A.3d 430 (Del. Ch. 2024).....4, 5, 6

United States v. Musk,
 719 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2013)18

United States v. Twitter, Inc.,
 No. 22-CV-03070-TSH, 2023 WL 8007994 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2023)19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4)2

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.112

L.R. 3.1(c).....1, 3, 12

L.R. 3.2(e).....1, 12
